FP7130
Step-Down High Brightness Controller with Wide Input Voltage
This datasheet contains new product information. Advanced Analog Technology reserves the rights to modify the product specification without
notice. No liability is assumed as a result of the use of this product. No rights under any patent accompany the sales of the product.
 Rev. 0.62
1/11
General Description
The FP7130 is a highly efficient step-down controller for powering high-brightness LEDs with a 6V

4/11
Ordering Information
Part Number Code
Ambient Operating
Temperature
Junction Operating
Temperature
Package MOQ Description
FP7130LR-G1 CN -25°C ~ +85°C -25°C ~ +125°C SOT23-6L 3000 EA Tape & Reel
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Power Supply Voltage VIN IN to GND -0.3  70 V
RS   IN-5V  IN V
All Other Pins   -0.3  5.5 V
Allowable Power Dissipation PD SOT23-6L TA +25≦ °C   455 mW
Junction Temperature TJ    +150 °C
Junction to Ambient Thermal
Resistance
θJA    220 °C / W
Junction to Case Thermal
Resistance
θJC    150 °C / W
Operating Temperature   -25  +85 °C
Storage Temperature TS SOT23-6L -40  +150 °C
SOT23-6L Lead Temperature   (soldering, 10 sec)   +260 °C
IR Re-flow Soldering Curve
FP7130
This datasheet contains new product information. Advanced Analog Technology reserves the rights to modify the product specification without
notice. No liability is assumed as a result of the use of this product. No rights under any patent accompany the sales of the product.
 Rev. 0.62
5/11
Recommended Operating Conditions
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Supply Voltage IN  6  65 V
Ambient Operating Temperature   -25  +85 °C
Junction Operating Temperature    -25  +125 °C
DC Electrical Characteristics (VDD=12V,TA = 25°C, unless otherwise noted)
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Power supply
Input Voltage VIN  6  65 V
Shutdown Current ISD DIM=0V  60  uA
Quiescent Current IQ No Switch  0.5  mA
VCC Voltage VCC DIM=5V  4.85  V
Current Sense
Current Sense Threshold VIN-VRS DIM=5V 194 200 206 mV
Sense Threshold Hysteresis    ±15  %
RS Pin Input Current IRS   8  uA
Dimming
DIM enable high voltage VEN_HIGH VEN Rising  0.45  V
DIM enable hysterisis VEN_HYH   50  mV
DIM pull-up current IDIM_UP VDIM=5V  125  uA
DIM pull-down current IDIM_LOW VDIM=0V  3  uA
Minimum DIM PWM frequency  Guarantee by Designer  2  kHz
Maximum DIM PWM frequency  Guarantee by Designer  32  kHz
Driver
DR driver source resistor RSOURCE VCC=5V  2.7  Ω
DR driver sink resistor RSINK   1  Ω
DR driver high voltage VOH IDR=10mA 4.7   V
DR driver low voltage VOL IDR=10mA   0.5 V
Output Switch
Minimum on time TON_MIN Guarantee by Designer  100  ns